
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 07895 213735 

 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 20 September 2023 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 

Cabinet 

 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 6.00 PM 
MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 
3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

David Rouane (Chair) Leader of the Council 

Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 
economic development and regeneration 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair) 

Statutory Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
member for community wellbeing 

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for finance and property assets 

Sue Cooper Cabinet member for the environment 

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes 

Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning 

Freddie van Mierlo Cabinet member for climate change and nature recovery 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 
 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.   
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 5) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
10 August 2023.   

 
3  Declaration of interests   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   

 
6  Recommendations and updates from other committees   

 
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   

 
7  Section 106 Request - South Oxfordshire District Council 

Leisure Facilities - Didcot Wave Gym Equipment  (Pages 6 - 12) 
 

To consider the head of finance’s report.   

 
8  Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal Adoption  (Pages 13 - 39) 

 
To consider the head of planning’s report.   

 
9  Dorchester and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Boundary Review Adoption  (Pages 40 - 71) 
 

To consider the head of planning’s report.   

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 
 



 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 10 August 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair), Pieter-
Paul Barker, Sue Cooper and Andrea Powell 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers (Vice-Chair)   
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), Nigel Bower (Housing Delivery 
Manager), Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive - Place), Mark Minion (Head of 
Corporate Services), Bertie Smith (Broadcasting Officer), Richard Spraggett (Strategic 
Financial Manager), and Mark Stone (Chief Executive) 
Guest: Councillor Ken Arlett  
 
 

19 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Freddie van Mierlo and Anne-Marie Simpson had sent their apologies for 
absence.   
 

20 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the public and exempt minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
22 June and 3 July 2023 as correct records and agree that the Chair signs them as such.   
 

21 Declaration of interests  
 
None 
 

22 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

23 Public participation  
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

24 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received updates from the Joint Audit and Governance Committee and the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee, together with recommendations from the Scrutiny Committee on the 
grant funding affordable housing item (minute 25 refers).   
 

25 Grant funding affordable housing  
 
Cabinet considered the head of housing and environment’s report on grant funding 
affordable housing projects.   
 
Members recalled that four affordable housing projects had been financially supported by 
the council under the current policy.  This allowed the council to grant fund applicants by 
using commuted sums received from Section 106 agreements generated by housing 
developments in the district.  The Housing Delivery Strategy, adopted in November 2022, 
recommended a refresh of the policy and criteria used to assess applications.   
 
The report set out proposed changes to the policy, which aimed to increase the delivery of 
affordable housing further and to make the grant application process easier and more 
transparent.  The revised policy had been deferred at the Cabinet meeting on 22 June 
2023 to allow Scrutiny Committee to comment on the revised policy.   
 
Scrutiny Committee had considered the draft revised policy on 7 August 2023 and had 
recommended the following: 
1. That under point 4, the first item on the list (‘delivers affordable housing’) be removed 

as it is duplicated with the last item (‘Delivers affordable housing in perpetuity’) 
2. That point 7 include reference to the fact that exis
[...]
fication, which would be picked up by the deputy chief executive under the proposed 
delegation.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) adopt the revised Affordable Housing Section106 Commuted Sums Grant Policy for 

the awarding of Section 106 grant funding to affordable housing projects in the 
district; and  

 
(b) authorise the deputy chief executive – place, in consultation with the Cabinet member 

for economic development and regeneration, to make any minor amendments and 
corrections to the policy.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.27 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Finance – Simon Hewings 

Author: Janette Hinton-Smith 

Telephone: 07917 088369 

Textphone:  

E-mail: janette.hinton-smith@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: Didcot (North East), Wallingford and Cholsey (Brightwell 

cum Sotwell) 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Pieter-Paul Barker (Finance and 

Property Assets) 

Tel: 01844 212438 

E-mail: Pieter-Paul.Barker@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date:  28 September 2023 

 

  

Section 106 (S106) Request – South 

Oxfordshire District Council Leisure 

Facilities - Didcot Wave Gym Equipment 

Recommendations 

Cabinet: 
 

That Cabinet recommends to Council to create a budget for £103,000 in the approved 
capital programme for the Didcot Wave gym equipment project, to be funded by the S106 
contributions set out in this report. 
 

Council: 

(a) To create a budget for £103,000 in the approved capital programme for the Didcot 
Wave gym equipment project, to be funded by the S106 contributions set out in this 
report. 

(b) To delegate authority to the Head of Finance to add the Vale of White Horse District 
Council S106 contribution of £17,000 to the budget created for this project and award 
the full sum of £120,000 in S106 funding. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:janette.hinton-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Pieter-Paul.Barker@southoxon.gov.uk


 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. T
[...]
lth 
and fitness stations 
at Abbey Leisure 
Centre or an 
alternative leisure 
facility within 
catchment for the 
development 

£26,253.09 £31,312.78 
received on 

08.04.21, spend 
within 10 years 

£31,312.78 £0 £0 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Background 

6. Replacement of cardio and resistance gym equipment at Didcot Wave as part of the 
leisure management contractual agreement. 

Except for three new pieces of cardio equipment which were purchased in 2019 the 
cardio and resistance equipment at Didcot Wave has now exceeded its life expectancy 
of between eight to ten years.  The current equipment is becoming more expensive for 
our leisure management contractor to repair due to its age and it is becoming 
increasing hard to source replacement parts as the current equipment is no longer 
produced. 
 
The replacement of the gym equipment is a contractual obligation as part of the leisure 
management contract with our management provider Greenwich Leisure Limited.  The 
leisure management contract states that a new facility would be built in Didcot during 
the life of the contract (contract clause 39.12).  As the new Didcot leisure facility is still 
under review and has not been built the purchase of new equipment for Didcot Wave 
was not budgeted into the capital programme as part of the contract. 
 
The Leisure strategy specifically identifies the need to protect and improve the leisure 
centres within the district. 
 
Several new private gyms have opened in Didcot in recent years due to the large 
housing developments in the area such as Great Western Park, Willowbrook Park, 
Hadden Grove and Dida Gardens.  These are in direct competition with Didcot Wave, 
and in order to compete we need to show that we are committed to improving the 
leisure provision at Didcot Wave.   
 
By replacing all the original equipment with the latest models available, it shows we are 
committed to providing the most up to date/on trend equipment with the latest 
technology, d
[...]
e 

council a budget for the spending of the receipt must be created as follows:  

(a) For agreements of up to £20,000 budgets can be approved by the head of finance.  

(b) For agreements greater than £20,000 up to £100,000 budgets can be approved by the 

relevant Cabinet member in consultation with the Cabinet member for finance.  

(c) For agreements of greater than £100,000 budgets must be approved by Council. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Samantha Allen 

Telephone: 07717 274692 

E-mail: samantha.allen@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: Watlington Ward 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Anne-Marie Simpson 

E-mail: anne-marie.simpson@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 28 September 2023 

 

 
 

Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal 

Adoption 

Recommendations 

(a) That the Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as drafted 
following public consultation is adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
as part of the Development Plan evidence and is a material planning consideration.  

(b) To delegate to the Head of Planning in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member 
to make minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to the 
Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan document prior to formal 
publication and statutory notification requirements.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the representations received 
during the public consultation on the draft Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan and to detail the changes that have been made to the document as 
a result in order to seek formal adoption of the document.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The Appraisal accords with 2020-2024 Corporate Objectives 4 (Improved economic 
and community well-being) and 5 (Housing and Infrastructure that meet local needs). 
The document also forms part of the development plan
[...]
wing various 
details of spatial and character analysis. 

14. During a review of the existing Conservation Area boundary, the Conservation Team 
recognised that the existing boundary sufficiently captured the full extent of the historic 
settlement at Cuxham, and therefore no boundary revisions were proposed as part of 
the appraisal process. 

Summary of consultation responses received  

15. In total, 11 responses were received during the public consultation period. This is made 
up of 6 responses via the online survey and 5 responses via email. 

16. Further detail and the list of responses can be found in Appendix 2, the Cuxham 
Consultation Report produced by the Consultation and Community Engagement Team. 

17. Overall, the responses received were generally supportive of the content of the 
document. Summaries of the changes made as a result of the comments are detailed 
below. 

Proposed changes to the consultation version of the Appraisal Document 

18. The draft appraisal document will be updated to reflect the outcome of the public 
consultation. Specifically, Section 1 will be updated with the dates of consultation and 
outcome of adoption. 

19. In this and several other conservation area appraisal consultations we have had 
feedback concerning the accessibility and ease of use of some of the interactive 
features of the consultation draft appraisals, such as the mapping. In light of this, we 
have simplified these elements across all of our appraisal work, including the Cuxham 
conservation area appraisal. No content will be lost as a result of these changes. 

20. There are no other major changes anticipated to the document. 

Options 

21. There are two options for Cabinet: 

1) To find that the Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal as proposed does capture 
the special architectural and historic interest of the area and that no boundary 
changes are necessary. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
 

2) To find that the Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal as pr
[...]
out-the-council/get-in-touch/consultations/
https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-council/about-the-council/privacy/privacy-policy/
https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-council/about-the-council/privacy/privacy-policy/


20 
Review of the Cuxham Conservation Area consultation, May 2023 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
For information about the consultation or the results presented in this report, please 
contact: 

 
Consultation and Community Engagement Team 
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
01235 422 425 
haveyoursay@southandvale.gov.uk 

 

To enquire about the council’s work on the Cuxham Conservation Area 
consultation, please contact: 

 
Conservation Area Team 
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
01235 422 600 
conservationconsults@southandvale.gov.uk 

 
 

END. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:haveyoursay@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:conservationconsults@southandvale.gov.uk


 

 
 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Samantha Allen 

Telephone: 07717 274692 

E-mail: samantha.allen@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: Berinsfield Ward 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Anne-Marie Simpson 

E-mail: anne-marie.simpson@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 28 September 2023 

 

 

Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy 

Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Boundary Review Adoption 

Recommendations 

(a) That the Overy Conservation Area boundary is adopted as per the proposed revision 
shown at Appendix 1. 

(b) That the joint Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan as amended following public consultation is adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as part of the Development Plan evidence and 
is a material planning consideration.  

(c) To delegate to the Head of Planning in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member 
to make minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to the 
joint Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan document prior to formal publication and statutory notification requirements.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the representations received 
during the public consultation on the draft Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Reviews and to detail the changes that 
have been made to the document as a result in order to seek formal adoption of the 
boundary and associated document.  

Page 40

Agenda Item 9

mailto:samantha.allen@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:anne-marie.simpson@southandvale.gov.uk


 

 
 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The Appraisal accords with 2020-2024 Corporate Objectives 4 (Improved economic 
and community well-being) and 5 (Housing and Infrastructure that meet local needs). 
The document also forms part of the development plan evidence base supporting the 
preservation and enhancement of the district’s historic environment.   

Background 

Purpose of the Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review 

3. Under Sections 69 & 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 local authorities have a duty to designate conservation areas and from time to 
time to review the boundaries.  Such areas are defined as ‘areas of special 
architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve or enhance’. The joint Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area 
Appraisal Document is the mechanism by which the local authority defines the special 
interest of the area and the boundary was reviewed during the writing of the document. 

4. Dorchester Parish Council, in conjunction with their Neighbourhood Plan Review, 
undertook a review of the designated conservation area and updated the 2005 
Appraisal and Management Plan documents for the areas.  

5. Internal consultation was undertaken in September 2022 and feedback and resp
[...]
tions 2012 (Regulation 
13), the full results and how these were reviewed.  

12. The Consultation Report summarises how relevant issues have been addressed and 
supports the proposed adoption of the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan for Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy as an SPD in accordance with Regulation 
14 of the above regulations.  

Summary of the Appraisal Document and alterations to the Proposed Boundary  

13. This document was edited as part of the Neighbourhood Plan review by the Parish 
Council and has been desktop published and further reviewed by the Conservation 
Team. The conservation team have reviewed draft versions of the document and 
advised on changes necessary to ensure the content is appropriate and compliant with 
current good practice for the production of appraisal and management plans as well as 
being consistent with council documents. 

 
14. The Conservation Team recognise the work undertaken by Dorchester Parish Council 

and support the adoption of the Appraisal and Boundary Revisions.  

15. The document provides a summary of the history of Dorchester and Overy and their 
development, an assessment of the area’s historic and architectural interest by 
character area, a gazetteer of local interest buildings (non-listed structures) and 
illustrative maps showing various details of spatial and character analysis. 

16. During a review of the existing Conservation Area boundary, two areas were proposed 
for inclusion within the designated boundary. Of these areas only one is considered to 
meet with the guidelines for conservation area designation as set out by Historic 
England in their Advice Note 1 (2nd edition 2019) on Conservation Area Appraisal, 
Designation and Management. 

17. Therefore, it is proposed to include an area of high archaeological interest to the Overy 
Conservation Area. The area straddles the existing road and bridge over the River 
Thame into Dorchester and provides evidence for the continued occupation of this 
strategic river crossing from the Roman period into the Medieval Period when the 
settlement nucleus focussed to the north as existing (see map at Appendix 1). 

18. An area of the Demense field to the east of Dorchester has not been included within 
the designated area at this time as there is insufficient evidence of similar 
archaeological or historical interest. However, this area is proposed for inclusion in the 
non-designated assets list as an Area of Local Importance. This would make it a 
material planning consideration consistent with its current designation within the 
Neighbourhood Plan. This is explored in more detail in the Appraisal document.  

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

Proposed changes to the Designated Boundary 

19. As described above, there is only one area which is proposed to be added to the Overy 
Conservation Area. This is shown at Appendix 1.   

20. There are no changes to the Dorchester-on-Thames Conservation Area. 

Summary of consultation responses received  

21. In total,18 responses were received during the public consultation period. This is made 
up of 16 responses via the online survey and 2 responses via email.  

22. Further detail and the list of responses can be found in Appendix 2, the Dorchester and 
Overy Consultation Report produced by the Consultation and Community Engagement 
Team. 

23. Overall, the responses received were generally supportive of the content of the 
document and proposed boundary revisions. Summaries of the changes made as a 
result of the comments are detailed below. 

Proposed changes to the consultation version of the boundary and Appraisal 
Document 

24. The draft appraisal document will be updated to reflect the outcome of the public 
consultation. Specifically, Section 1 will be updated with the dates of consultation and 
outcome of adoption and Section 8 will be revised to identify the changes made to the 
boundary specifically as a result of consultation including a series of maps showing 
existing, consultation and 2023 adopted boundaries should Cabinet adopt the 
proposed new boundary.  

25. In this and several other conservation area appraisal consultations we have had 
feedback concerning the accessibility and ease of use of some of the interactive 
features of the consultation draft appraisals, such as the mapping. In light of this, we 
have simplified these elements across all of our appraisal work, including the 
Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal. No content will be lost 
as a result of these changes. 

26. There are no other major changes anticipated to the document. 

Options 

27. There are three options for Cabinet: 

1) To find that the Overy Conservation Area as proposed to be extended is of 
special architectural and historic interest and designate the area as a 
conservation area and adopt the accompanying joint Dorchester-on-Thames and 
Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 

2) To find that the Overy Conservation Area as proposed to be extended is not of 
special architectural and historic interest and leave the boundary as existing and 
not adopt the accompanying Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

3) To find that there is an area of special architectural and historic interest that 
extends beyond the existing boundary but that it should be different to that 
proposed. Having identified and justified the difference to designate that area the 
conservation area.  

28. Based upon officers’ assessment of Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy as presented in 
the Conservation Area Appraisal and the responses received during public 
consultation, it is recommended that the proposed extension to the boundary is 
adopted and the revised area is designated Overy Conservation Area together with 
adopting the accompanying joint Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Appraisal, which is 
in line with Option (1) ab
[...]
 river crossing from the Roman period into 
the Medieval Period when the settlement nucleus focussed to the north as existing (see map at 
Appendix 1). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



5 
Review of the Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area consultation, May 2023 

 

ENGAGEMENT METHODOLOGY 
How we undertook the consultation. 

The consultation ran from Wednesday 25 January until 11.59pm Wednesday 1 
March. 

Letters were issued to residents of Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy that may 
be impacted by the proposed changes to the conservation area boundary. The 
council’s consultation database was also contacted and filtered for consultees 
that live within Dorchester and Overy  

An online survey was created to gather feedback on the Dorchester-on-Thames 
and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal document and the proposed changes to 
conservation area boundary in Overy. The survey asked respondents to provide 
their comments on the Area Appraisal document. A copy of the survey and 
comments received are available to view in this report. 

Paper copies of the consultation materials were made available in Dorchester 
Abbey and Berinsfield Library. Posters were also put on display around 
Dorchester to help promote the consultation. 

 

A link to the online survey was made available on the council’s webpages. 
 
 

Reporting methodology 

A total of 18 completed responses were received. This is made up of 16 responses received 
via the online survey and 2 responses via email which were manually added to the results. 

The full results to the consultation are included in this report, alongside an officer response. 

Any personal information supplied to us within the comments that could identify anyone has 
been redacted and will not be shared or published in the report. Further information on data 
protection is available in our planning consultations privacy policy. 

   

Page 53

Agenda Item 9

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-coun

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 28 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Maggie Filipova-Rivers (Vice-Chair), 
Pieter-Paul Barker, Sue Cooper, Andrea Powell, Anne-Marie Simpson and Freddie van 
Mierlo 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Simon Hewings (Head of 
Finance)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Officers: Samantha Allen (Senior Conservation Officer), Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and 
Services), Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), Janette Hinton-
Smith (Infrastructure Implementation Officer), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer) and 
Ben Whaymand (Leisure Facilities Team Leader) 
 
 

26 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Robin Bennett had sent his apologies for absence.   
 

27 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 August 2023 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

28 Declaration of interests  
 
None 
 

29 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

30 Public participation  
 
Mr Raleigh Hullock made a statement seeking Cabinet’s support in calling for the review of 
hackney carriage fares to involve the South and Vale Taxi Drivers’ Association.  He 
reported that adoption of the tariff used in Guildford would be acceptable.   
 
The Chair, Councillor David Rouane, undertook to ensure the review happened.   



 

 

31 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received an update from Joint Scrutiny Committee on the performance of the car 
parks management and leisure centres management contracts.   
 

32 Section 106 Request - South Oxfordshire District Council Leisure 
Facilities - Didcot Wave Gym Equipment  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on a request by the council’s leisure 
services team to release Section 106 funds of £103,000 towards new gym equipment at 
Didcot Wave.   
 
Cabinet noted that the overall project cost was £133,129.99 and would be funded by the 
use of Section 106 funds from developments in South Oxfordshire, together with funds 
from the council’s leisure capital works programme, and a contribution of £17,000 from 
Section 106 funds generated by development in the Vale of White Horse district.   
 
Cabinet supported the request and noted that Council would be recommended to create a 
budget for £103,000 for this project.  The leisure strategy had identified the need to protect 
and improve the council’s leisure centres.  Replacing the gym equipment showed that the 
council was committed to providing the most up-to-date equipment and latest technology, 
demonstrating commitment to improve the facility at Didcot Wave and enhance users’ 
workout experience.   
 
Cabinet also noted that the report sought Council approval to authorise the head of finance 
to add the Vale’s contribution to the budget.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council to create a budget for £103,000 in the approved capital 
programme for the Didcot Wave gym equipment project, to be funded by the Section 106 
contributions set out in the head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 28 September 2023.   
 

33 Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal Adoption  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report, which sought adoption of the Cuxham 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.   
 
The council was required to periodically review all conservation areas throughout its 
district.  The appraisal for the Cuxham Conservation Area formed part of that rolling review 
programme.  The appraisal and management plan document had been subject to public 
consultation.  Detailed changes had been made to the document as a result of the 
consultation.  The revised draft appraisal and management plan were presented to 
Cabinet for adoption.   
 
Cabinet considered that the Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal, as proposed, captured 
the special architectural and historic interest of the area and that no boundary changes 
were necessary.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) adopt the Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, as drafted 

following public consultation, as a Supplementary Planning Document as part of the 
Development Plan evidence and is a material planning consideration; and  

 
(b) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning, 

to make minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to 
the Cuxham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan document prior to 
formal publication and statutory notification requirements.    

 

34 Dorchester and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary 
Review Adoption  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report, which sought adoption of the 
Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review.   
 
Dorchester Parish Council had approached the council seeking a review of the 
Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area boundary.  Working with the parish 
council and local people, officers had produced the draft conservation area appraisal and 
management plan document, which was subject to public consultation early in 2023.  
Detailed changes had been made to the document as a result of the consultation.  The 
revised draft appraisal and management plan were presented to Cabinet for adoption.   
 
During the review of the existing conservation area boundary, two areas had been 
proposed for inclusion within the conservation area boundary.  Of these areas only one 
had met the guidelines for conservation area designation.  This area in Overy was of high 
archaeological interest, straddling the existing road and bridge over the River Thame into 
Dorchester and provided evidence for the continued occupation of this strategic river 
crossing from the Roman period into the Medieval Period when the settlement nucleus 
focussed to the north.  This area was shown on the map at Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
The other area identified, of the Demense field to the east of Dorchester, had not been 
included within the designated area at this time as there was insufficient evidence of 
similar archaeological or historical interest.  However, this area was proposed for inclusion 
in the non-designated assets list as an Area of Local Importance.  This would make it a 
material planning consideration consistent with its current designation within the 
Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
There were no boundary changes proposed in Dorchester-on-Thames.   
 
Cabinet considered that the Overy Conservation Area, as proposed to be extended, was of 
special architectural and historic interest and should be designated as part of the 
conservation area, and that the accompanying joint Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan should be adopted.   
 
In answer to a general question by a member about conservation area appraisals, officers 
reported that there were two ways an area could be selected for an appraisal or review.  
Firstly, the council had a rolling programme to review all areas in its district.  Secondly, 
local groups or parish councils could approach the council to request a review.  In both 
cases, the council’s officers would work with the parish council or local groups to progress 
the review.   



 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) adopt the Overy Conservation Area boundary, as per the proposed revision shown at 

Appendix 1 to the head of planning’s report to Cabinet on 28 September 2023; 
 
(b) adopt the joint Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan, as amended following public consultation, as a Supplementary 
Planning Document as part of the Development Plan evidence and is a material 
planning consideration; and  

 
(c)  authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning, 

to make minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to 
the joint Dorchester-on-Thames and Overy Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan document prior to formal publication and statutory notification 
requirements.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 


